## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Malkiat Singh Mann, Advocate

S/o Sh. Gurbax Singh Mann,

R/o Preet Vihar, Dhuri. Distt. Sangrur M: 9876594004

Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur. (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Executive Engineer,

Punjab Water Supply and Sewerage Board,

Dhuri, Distt Sangrur. (Punjab)

Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 3769 of 2020** 

V/s.

**Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software** 

**Present**: Dr. Zeby Mann is present on behalf of the Appellant, Sh. Malkiat Singh.

Sh. Parminder Singh, Junior Engineer is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

Dated: 17.06.2021

This case was last heard on 22.03.2021 vide which the Respondent / PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the Appellant.

In today's hearing, the Junior Engineer, Sh. Parminder Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant is satisfied with the same. In relating to this, he further mentions about a letter dated 26.04.2021 in which a reply of show cause notice has been filed by the Department along with a copy of an acknowledgement receipt signed by the Appellant dated 22.04.2021, which is taken on record.

On the other hand, the representative of the Appellant, Dr. Zeby Mann states that the information has already been supplied to them and the Appellant is satisfied with the same.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

## This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <a href="mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in">psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us - <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbax Singh,

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur. Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana.141123 M: 9888296107

**Appellant** 

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Deputy Commissioner, Barnala (148101)

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Deputy Commissioner,

Barnala (148101)

Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 3771 of 2020** 

V/s.

**Heard through Cisco Webex Meeting Software** 

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is absent.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Reader to ADC (General), Barnala is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 17.06.2021

This case was last heard on 22.03.2021 vide which the Appellant was given an opportunity to confirm the Commission whether he has received the information or not.

In today's hearing, the Reader, Sh. Rajesh Kumar states that the information has already been provided to the Appellant twice.

On the other hand, the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is absent but an email dated 12.06.2021 along with a letter dated 12.04.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which the Appellant is willing withdraw this instant appeal case.

In view of above, it is presumed that the Appellant would have received the information and no further intervention is required in this case.

## This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab